
 

West Devon Council 

 

Title: Summons 

Date: Tuesday, 20th February, 2024 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park 

Full Members: Mayor Cllr Daniel 

 Deputy Mayor Cllr Sellis 

 Members: Cllr Ball 
Cllr Blackman 
Cllr Bridgewater 
Cllr Calder 
Cllr Casbolt 
Cllr Cheadle 
Cllr Cunningham 
Cllr Dexter 
Cllr Edmonds 
Cllr Elliott 
Cllr Ewings 
Cllr Guthrie 
Cllr Johnson 
Cllr Jory 
Cllr Kimber 
 

Cllr Leech 
Cllr Moody 
Cllr Mott 
Cllr Oxborough 
Cllr Renders 
Cllr Saxby 
Cllr Southcott 
Cllr Squire 
Cllr Vachon 
Cllr Wakeham 
Cllr Watts 
Cllr Viney 
Cllr West 
Cllr Mann 
 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Committee 
administrator: 

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  Page No 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.   Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 12 

 To approve and adopt as a correct record the Minutes of the 
Meeting of Council held on 19 December 2023 and the Special 
Meeting of Council, also held on 19 December 2023; 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members are invited to 
declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other Registerable 
Interests and Non-Registerable Interests including the nature and 
extent of such interests they may have in any items to be 
considered at this meeting; 
 

 

4.   To receive communications from the Mayor or person 
presiding  
 

 

5.   Business brought forward by or with the consent of the 
Mayor  
 

 

6.   To respond to any questions submitted by the public and 
to receive deputations or petitions under Council 
Procedure Rule 21  
 

 

7.   To consider (any) questions submitted under Council 
Procedure Rules  
 

 

8.   To consider Motion(s) of which notice has been duly 
submitted by Members in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rules  
 

 

9.   To receive the Minutes of the following Committees, to 
note the delegated decisions and to consider the adoption 
of those Minutes which require approval  
 

 

(a)   Development Management & Licensing Committee 13 - 18 

 
 

Meeting held on 12 December 2023 

 

 

(b)   Overview & Scrutiny Committee 19 - 26 

 Meeting held on 16 January 2024 
 
 

 



 
 

  Page No 
 

(c)   Hub Committee 27 - 34 

 Meeting held on 30 January 2024 
 
Recommendations to agree: 
 
HC 41/23 The Council Plan 2024-2028 

To be considered at Agenda Item 11     

  

 
HC 42/23 Draft Revenue and Capital Budget Proposals For 

2024-25 
To be considered at Agenda Item 10   

 
 

HC 45/23 Council Tax Discounts and Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme 2024/25 

To be considered at Agenda Item 13 
 
 
HC 47/23 Month 7 Revenue Budget Monitoring 2023/2024 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 
That Council be RECOMMENDED to update the current virement 
limits within the Constitution, as shown in paragraph 10 of the 
presented agenda report.  

 
The associated Committee Report can be accessed here (agenda item 

13 refers) : 

https://democracy.swdevon.gov.uk/documents/g1867/Public%20report

s%20pack%2030th-Jan-

2024%2014.00%20West%20Devon%20Hub%20Committee.pdf?T=10 
 

 
HC 48/23 Capital Programme Monitoring as at 31 October 

2023 
 

RECOMMENDED 
 

That Council be RECOMMENDED to use £180,000 of the Vehicle 
Replacement Reserve in 2023/24 to finance replacement vehicles 
currently on order, in accordance with the waste vehicle forward 
plan. 
 
The associated Committee Report can be accessed here (Agenda item 

14 refers): 

https://democracy.swdevon.gov.uk/documents/g1867/Public%20report

s%20pack%2030th-Jan-

2024%2014.00%20West%20Devon%20Hub%20Committee.pdf?
[...]
ey 

* Cllr A Johnson Ø Cllr S Wakeham 
* Cllr N Jory *  Cllr L Watts 

* Cllr P Kimber *  Cllr C West 
 
 

Officers in attendance 

Chief Executive, Deputy Chief Executive; Section 151 Officer; Director – 

Strategy & Governance; Monitoring Officer; Head of Democratic Services; Head 
of Communications; Head of Assets and Principal Civil Engineer. 

 

 
CM 49/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Ewings, Leech and 
Wakeham. 
 

 
CM 50/23 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

It was moved by Cllr L Daniel, seconded by Cllr M Renders and upon the 
motion being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED and 
“RESOLVED that the Council agree the Minutes of the 3 October 2023 

meeting.” 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

 

CM 51/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Mayor invited Members to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be considered during the course of the meeting but there were none 
made. 

 
 

CM 52/23 BUSINESS BROUGHT FORWARD BY THE MAYOR 

The Mayor proceeded to inform the meeting that she had agreed for three 
items of urgent business to be considered.  These items were deemed to 

be urgent in light of the time constraints associated with each matter. 
 
a) From Cllr Mott 

 
“That in recognition of 2023 being the 40th Anniversary of the 

Council’s association with Wesseling, Germany, the Council send a 
letter acknowledging this milestone and expressing our good wishes 

for the festive season and the New Year.” 
 
There being no debate, it was then: 

 
RESOLVED 

 

That, in recognition of 2023 being the 40th Anniversary of the 
Council’s association with Wesseling, Germany, the Council send a 

letter acknowledging this milestone and expressing our good wishes 
for the festive season and the New Year. 

 
b) Update on the work of SSAFA (Soldiers’, Sailors’ and Airmen’s 

Family Association) 

 
The Council’s lead Member for the SSAFA, Cllr Ball proceeded to give 

an update on Grants that had recent
[...]
4-28.  
 
 

 
 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 9c



   

During the ensuing debate, reference was made to: 

 
(a) the importance of these Plans.  In recognition that the annual Delivery 

Plans and the overriding Council Plan would underpin the work of this 
Council administration, Members welcomed its content and wished to 
record their thanks to the wider membership for their input and 

contributions via the Hub Advisory Group meetings.  In addition, the 
Committee set out its thanks to the Assistant Director Strategy for his 

tireless efforts in producing such comprehensive Plans that were reflective 
of the views of the membership; 
 

(b) the evolving nature of the Plans.  It was recognised that the Plans would 
evolve and there was sufficient flexibility built in to enable this to happen.  

With regard to performance monitoring, it was also noted that reports would 
be considered at regular intervals by both the Hub and Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees; 

 

(c) reference to capital expenditure.  Members felt it very pleasing that the 
Plans referenced and set aside monies for capital projects. 

 
It was then: 

 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That ‘The Council Plan 2024-2028’ (as set out in Appendix A of the 
presented agenda report) and ‘Year 1 (2024/25) Delivery Plan’ (as set 

out in Appendix B of the presented agenda report) be noted; and 
 
That Council be RECOMMENDED to: 

 
2.   adopt ‘The Council Plan’ and ‘Year 1 (2024/25) Delivery Plan’ at its 

meeting on 20 February 2024; and 
 
3.  approve the funding for the 2024-25 Delivery Plan in accordance with 

section 5.4 of the presented agenda report. 
 

 
 HC 42/23 DRAFT REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR 2024-25 

Members considered a report that outlined a series of draft revenue and capital 

budget proposals for 2024/25. 
 

At the invitation of the Leader, the Section 151 Officer informed that, since the 
agenda papers had been published, there had been further announcements 
made from Central Governme
[...]
onsultation on changes to the Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
and sought a decision on a Scheme for 2024/25. 

 

The report also provided details of the current Council Tax Discounts and 
reaffirmed the Council’s intention to levy a 100% premium on Second Homes 

as permitted in the Levelling-UP and Regeneration Act 2024 
 

During debate, the following points were raised: 

 
(a) In reply to a question, officers confirmed that a version of this agenda item 

had also been presented to the South Hams District Council Executive at its 
meeting held on 25 January 2024; 
 

(b) Officers confirmed that they would inform those residents newly affected by 
the empty homes premium via letter and would work closely with colleagues 

in Housing and Environmental Health. 
 
It was then:  

 
RESOLVED 

 

1. That the contents of the report be noted; and  
 
That the Hub Committee RECOMMENDS to Council: 

 

2. a local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2024/25 as follows: 
 

-  Make no changes to the bands of the current banded scheme; 

-  Removes the Minimum Income Floor (MIF) for self-employed 
Claimants; and 

Page 31



   

-  Disregards 100% of the of the ‘Limited Capability for Work’ element 

of Universal Credit. 
 

3. the adoption (with effect from 1 April 2024) of the following Council Tax 
discounts: 

 

(a) The discount for unoccupied and substantially unfurnished 
properties is 100% for a maximum period of 1 month; 

 
(b) The discount for unoccupied and substantially unfurnished 

properties for 1 month to 1 year is zero; 

 
(c) The discount for properties which require major repair work to 

render them habitable is 50% for a maximum period of 12 months; 
 
(d) The discount for unoccupied furnished properties (second homes) is 

zero; 
 

(e)  An empty homes premium of an additional 100% is levied on 
properties that have remained unoccupied and unfurnished for at 
least one year, but less than five years; 

 
(f)  An empty homes premium of an additiona
[...]
ked Reserve as set out in 3.3 of this 
report be approved; 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 10

mailto:lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk


v) That the Council should set its total net expenditure for 
2024/25 as shown in Appendix B as £9,488,495; 

 
vi)  The proposed Capital Programme Proposals for 

2024/25 of £16,819,137 and the proposed financing of 

the Capital Programme (as set out in Appendix E of the 
presented agenda report) be approved; 

 
vii)  The Reserves strategy (Appendix H) is approved which 

sets out that Unearmarked Reserves should continue to 
have a minimum level of £900,000 (as set out in the 

Medium Term Financial Strategy in September 2023), 
but an operating level of a minimum of £1.25million. 

 

viii)  That the level of reserves as set out within this report 
and the assessment of their adequacy and the 

robustness of budget estimates are noted. This is a 
requirement of Part 2 of the Local Government Act 

2003. 
 

 
1.       Executive summary  

1.1     It is important to note that the MTFS sets out the budget strategy for the 

Council for the next three years, with regular reviews (at least annually) 
and updates when items are further known or are announced by the 

Government. 
 

1.2     Prudent financial management in the past, has meant that the Council 
was in a relatively healthy position financially before the pandemic hit. 

The management of risk and promoting financial resilience is a key 
principle of our budget strategy and this has helped facilitate our 
response. Key to the authority’s financial resilience are our reserves, 

which are at a prudent level.  
 

1.3 The Fair Funding Review, business rates baseline reset, and other 
funding reforms now look set to be pushed back to 2026/27 although this 
has not been confirmed by the Government so the MTFS and Budget 

Proposals for 2024/25 assumes that these changes will happen in 
2026/27.  

 
1.4 The report sets out proposals for the Council to achieve a balanced 

budget for 2
[...]
bruary 2024 

Title: OKEHAMPTON & SYDENHAM DAMEREL 
COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEWS – 
FINAL RECOMMENDATIONS 

Portfolio Area: Strategy & Governance 

 

Lead Member: 

 

 

 

Wards Affected: 

Cllr Bridgewater – Communities and 
Chairman of the People & Community Hub 
Advisory Group 

 

Okehampton South, Okehampton North and 
Milton Ford 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

Date next steps can be taken: 
(e.g. referral on of recommendation or 
implementation of substantive decision) 

Following the 
decisions of Full 
Council, officers will 
then contact the 
Local Government 
Boundary 
Commission for 
England (LGBCE) 

Author: Darryl White – 
Head of 
Democratic 
Services 

  

Contact: darryl.white@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the People & Community Hub Advisory Group RECOMMEND 
to Council that: 

1. the submissions received on the Community Governance 
Reviews for the published draft proposals for Okehampton 
and Sydenham Damerel be noted; 
 

2. the final recommendations in relation to these Reviews be 
approved as follows: 
 
 

Page 149

Agenda Item 12

mailto:darryl.white@swdevon.gov.uk


For Okehampton 
 
1. That the existing parish boundaries of Okehampton 

Town Council and Okehampton Hamlets Parish Council 
be amended in line with Appendix B; and 

 
2. That the Council strongly encourages the Town and 

Parish Council to work more closely together for the 
benefit of their local communities. 

 
For Sydenham Damerel 
 
That the Parish Council be abolished and replaced by a 
‘Parish Meeting’ form of governance; and 
 

3. the Monitoring Officer be granted delegated authority, in 
consultation with the lead Hub Committee Member for 
Communities and the Leader of Council, to execute the 
Reorganisation Orders in accordance with the Local 
Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007. 

 
1. Executive summary  

 
1.1 At its meeting held on 3 October 2023, Full Council resolved (Minute 

CM 44/23 refers):
[...]
                                                                                                                                                                                                     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 164



 

 

 

 

 

P
age 165



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to: COUNCIL 

Date: 20 February 2024 

Title: Council Tax Discounts and Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme 2024/25 

Portfolio Area: Cllr Mandy Ewings - Leader of The Council   

Wards Affected: ALL 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken: Upon the expiry of 
this meeting. 

 

Author: Geni Hotchkiss Role: Head of Revenues and 
Benefits 

Contact: geni.hotchkiss@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS:   

It is RECOMMENDED that the Council: 

1. NOTES the contents of the report. 

2. APPROVES a local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 
2024/25 as follows: 

 
 -  Make no changes to the bands of the current banded 

 scheme. 
 -  Removes the Minimum Income Floor (MIF) for self-

 employed Claimants. 
 -  Disregards 100% of the of the ‘Limited Capability for 

 Work’ element of Universal Credit. 
 
3. ADOPTS, with effect from 1 April 2024, the following Council 

Tax discounts: 
  
 (a)  The discount for unoccupied and substantially 

 unfurnished properties is 100% for a maximum period 
 of 1 month. 

 
 (b)  The discount for unoccupied and substantially 

 unfurnished properties for 1 month to 1 year is zero. 
 
 (c)  The discount for properties which require major repair 

 work to render them habitable is 50% for a maximum 
 period of 12 months. 

 

Page 167

Agenda Item 13



 (d)  The discount for unoccupied furnished properties 
 (second homes) is zero. 

 
 (e)  An empty homes premium of an additional 100% is 

 levied on properties that have remained unoccupied 
 and unfurnished for at least one year, but less than 
 five years. 

 
 (f)  An empty homes premium of an additional 200% is 

 levied on properties that have remained unoccupied 
 and unfurnished for at least five years, but less than 
 ten years. 

 
 (g)  An empty homes premium of additional 300% is levied 

 on properties that have remained unoccupied and   
 unfurnished for at least ten years. 

 
4. ADOPTS, with effect from 1 April 2025, a Second Homes 

Premium of 100%. 
 

 
1. Executive summary  

 
1.1 There is a requirement to have a Local Council Tax Reduction 

Scheme (LCTRS) to support residents who qualify for assistance in 
paying Council Tax. The Local Government Finance Act 1992 (as 
amended) requires each billing authority in England to have a 
scheme specifying the reductions which are to apply to amounts 
of council tax payable by persons, or classes of persons, whom the 
authority considers are in financial need (“a council tax reduction 
scheme”). 
 

1.2 The LCTRS must be approved by 11 March for the following year 

and the billing authority must consult with major preceptors and 

any other person who may have an interest in any proposed 

changes to the scheme. 
 

1.3 At its meeting on 19 September 2023, Hub Committee gave its 
approval to consult on changes to the LCTRS for 2024/25, to 
ensure the Council continues to provide as much support as 
possible to residents during the Cost-of-Living crisis (Min 18/23). 
 

1.4 This report provides Members with a summary of the consultation 
responses. Members are asked to consider the content of this 
report and to recommend to Council a local Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme for the financial year 2024/25.  

 
1.5 The report also sets out the current council tax discounts and 

premiums and reaffirms the Council’s intention to levy a 100% 
premium on Second Homes as allowed by the Levelling-Up and 
Regeneration Act 2023. 

Page 168



 
1.6 A version of this report was also considered by the Hub Committee 

at its meeting held on 30 January 2024 during which Hub Members 
recommended approval of each of th

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

WEST DEVON COUNCIL 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Council held on 
Tuesday, 20th February, 2024 at 2.00 pm at the Chamber - 

Kilworthy Park 
 

 
Present: Councillors: 

 
 Chairman Cllr Daniel 

Vice Chairman Cllr Sellis 
 
Cllr Blackman Cllr Bridgewater 
Cllr Calder Cllr Casbolt 
Cllr Cunningham Cllr Dexter 
Cllr Edmonds Cllr Elliott 
Cllr Ewings Cllr Guthrie 
Cllr Johnson Cllr Jory 
Cllr Kimber Cllr Mott 
Cllr Oxborough Cllr Renders 
Cllr Saxby Cllr Southcott 
Cllr Squire Cllr Vachon 
Cllr Wakeham Cllr West 
Cllr Mann  
 
In attendance:  
 
Councillors: 
Cllr Leech (via Teams) 
Cllr Watts (via Teams) 

 
Cllr Viney (via Teams) 

  
 
Officers: 
 

 

Assistant Director - Strategy  
Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service  
Deputy Chief Executive  
Director - Governance & Assurance  
Head of Democratic Services  
Head of Finance  
Head of Revenues & Benefits  
Monitoring Officer  
Section 151 Officer  
 



61. Moment's Reflection  
CM 61/23  

Since this was the first meeting of Full Council since former West 
Devon Borough Councillor, Mr Dick Eberlie had sadly passed away, 
Members paid tribute to him and stood to observe a moment’s 
reflection in his memory 
 
 

62. Apologies for Absence  
CM 62/23  
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Ball, Cheadle, Leech (in 
attendance in a non-voting capacity via Teams), Moody, Viney (in 
attendance in a non-voting capacity via Teams) and Watts (in 

attendance in a non-voting capacity via Teams). 

 
 

63. Confirmation of Minutes  
CM 63/23  
It was moved by Cllr L Daniel, seconded by Cllr M Renders and upon 
the motion being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be 
CARRIED and “RESOLVED that the Council agree the Minutes of the 
Meeting held on 19 December 2023 and the Special Meeting also held 
on 19 December 2023.” 
 
 

64. Declarations of Interest  
CM 64/23  
The Mayor invited Members to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting and these 
were declared as follows: 
 
On behalf of the Council, Cllr C Mott declared a personal interest in 
agenda item 12: ‘Okehampton & Sydenham Damerel Community 
Governance Reviews – Final Recommendations’ (Minute CM 72/23 
below refers) by virtue of all Members having been sent 
correspondence from Okehampton Hamlets Parish Council 
representatives and all Members remained in the meeting and took 
part in the debate and vote thereon; and 
 
Cllrs C Edmonds and N Jory both declared a separate personal interest 
in agenda item 12: ‘Okehampton & Sydenham Damerel Community 
Governance Reviews – Final Recommendations’ (Minute CM 72/23 
below refers) by virtue of having recently been co-opted as Sydenham 
Damerel Parish Councillors and remained in the meeting and took part 
in the debate but abstained from the vote on that part of the 
recommendation 
 
 

65. To receive communications from the Mayor or person presiding  
CM 65/23  
The Mayor proceeded to inform the meeting of: 
 



- having recently received (on behalf of the Council) thanks from a 
local care organisation.  In addition, the Mayor had also received 
thanks from a local constituent regarding the prompt work of the 
Council in replacing a Dog Waste Bin; 

- the latest Mayors’ Young Persons Green Award winner to be 
presented with her award by the Mayor at a School Assembly on 
Friday, 23 February 2024; 

- the Annual Mayoral Awards scheme was now open for 
applications.  As a result, the Mayor encouraged all Members to 
promote the scheme within their local Wards; and 

- the Energy from Waste Plant visit scheduled for 13 March 2024 at 
10.00am.  The Mayor hoped that as many Members as possible 
were able to attend the visit and promoted the benefits of 
attending Members car sharing. 

 
 

66. To respond to any questions submitted by the public and to 
receive deputations or petitions under Council Procedure Rule 
21  
CM 66/23   
Members noted that no Public Questions had been received from the 
membership in accordance with the Council Procedure Rules. 
 
 

67. To consider (any) questions submitted under Council Procedure 
Rules  
CM 67/23   
Members noted that no Questions on Notice had been received from 
the membership in accordance with the Council Procedure Rules. 
 
 

68. To consider Motion(s) of which notice has been duly submitted 
by Members in accordance with Council Procedure Rules  
CM 68/23   
The Mayor advised that no Motions on Notice had been received from 
the membership in accordance with the Council Procedure Rules. 
 
 

69. To receive the Minutes of the following Committees, to note the 
delegated decisions and to consider the adoption of those 
Minutes which require approval  
CM 69/23 

  

(a)  Development Management & Licensing Committee: 12  
December 2023 

 It was moved by Cllr T Southcott, seconded by Cllr U Mann and 
upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be 
CARRIED and “RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held 
12 December 2023 be received and noted.” 

 
(b)   Overview & Scrutiny Committee: 16 January 2024 

It was moved by Cllr P Kimber, seconded by Cllr A Johnson and 
upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be 



CARRIED and “RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 16 January 2024 be received and noted.” 

 
(c)  Hub Committee – 30 January 2024 

It was moved by Cllr M Ewings, seconded by Cllr M Renders and 
upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be 
CARRIED and “RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 30 January 2024 be received and noted, with the exception of 
recommendations HC 41/23, HC 42/23, HC 45/23, HC 47/23 (part 
2 and HC 48 (part 4).” 

 
In respect of the Recommendations:  

 
HC 41/23 The Council Plan 2024-2028 
Members noted that this recommendation was to be considered at 
agenda item 11 (Minute 71/23 below refers). 

 
HC 42/23 Draft Revenue and Capital Budget Proposals For 
2024-25 
Members noted that this recommendation was to be considered at 
agenda item 10 (Minute 70/23 below refers). 

 
HC 45/23 Council Tax Discounts and Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme 2024/25 
Members noted that this recommendation was to be considered at 
agenda item 13 (Minute CM 73/23 below refers). 

 
HC 47/23 Month 7 Revenue Budget Monitoring 2023/2024 
It was moved by Cllr M Ewings, seconded by Cllr M Renders and 
upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be 
CARRIED and “RESOLVED that the current virement limits 
within the Constitution be updated in line with those shown in 
paragraph 10 of the presented agenda report. 

 
HC 48/23 Capital Programme Monitoring as at 31 October 
2023 
It was moved by Cllr M Ewings, seconded by Cllr M Renders and 
upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be 
CARRIED and “RESOLVED that £180,000 of the Vehicle 
Replacement Reserve in 2023/24 be used to finance replacement 
vehicles currently on order, in accordance with the waste vehicle 
forward plan.” 
 

 

70. Draft Revenue and Capital Budget Proposals 2024/25  
CM 70/23   
The Council was presented with a report that outlined the 
recommendations of the Hub Committee in respect of a series of draft 
revenue and capital budget proposals for 2023/24 (Minute HC 42/23 
refers). 

 
 
 



During the ensuing discussion, the following points were raised:  

(a) Whilst regrettable, Members highlighted the compound effect that 
necessitated the need to increase Council Tax by 2.99%. 

 
(b)  number of Members recorded their thanks to the Section 151     

Officer and her finance team for producing such a comprehensive 
set of budget proposals that would result in the achievement of a 
balanced budget. 

 
It was then moved by Cllr M Ewings, seconded by Cllr M Renders and, 
in line with statutory requirements, a recorded vote was then 
undertaken on part (i) of the substantive motion.  The voting was 
recorded as follows:  
 
For the motion (25): Cllrs Blackman, Bridgewater, Calder, Casbolt, 
Cunningham, Daniel, Dexter, Edmonds, Elliott, Ewings, Guthrie, 
Johnson, Jory, Kimber, Mann, Mott, Oxborough, Renders, Saxby, Sellis, 
Southcott, Squire, Vachon, Wakeham and West 

 
Against the motion (0) 

 
Abstentions (0) 

 
Absent (6):  Cllrs  Ball, Cheadle, Leech, Moody, Viney and Watts 

 
and the vote on part (i) of the motion was therefore declared 
CARRIED. 
  
In line with statutory requirements, a recorded vote was then 
undertaken on parts (ii) to (viii) of the motion.  The voting was 
recorded as follows: 

 
For the motion (25): Cllrs Blackman, Bridgewater, Calder, Casbolt, 
Cunningham, Daniel, Dexter, Edmonds, Elliott, Ewings, Guthrie, 
Johnson, Jory, Kimber, Mann, Mott, Oxborough, Renders, Saxby, Sellis, 
Southcott, Squire, Vachon, Wakeham and West 

 
Against the motion (0). 

 
Abstentions (0). 

 
Absent (6):  Cllrs Ball, Cheadle, Leech, Moody, Viney and Watts 
 
and it was therefore declared CARRIED and “RESOLVED that: 

 
i)  Council Tax for 2024/25 be increased by 2.99% (increasing a 

Band D council tax for 24/25 from £254.00 to £261.59 – an 
increase of £7.59 per year or under 15 pence per week). (NB. this 
equated to a Council Tax requirement of £5,627,384); 

 
ii) the financial pressures of £1,605,500 (as shown in Appendix A of 

the presented agenda report) be approved; 
 



iii) the savings/additional income of £(705,000) (as shown in 
Appendix A of the presented agenda report) be approved;  

 
iv) the net contributions to/(from) Earmarked Reserves of 

£(139,680) (as shown in Appendix D of the presented agenda 
report) be approved, to include the proposed use of £309,180 of 
New Homes Bonus funding to fund the 2024/25 Revenue Budget 
(as set out in section 3.4 of the presented agenda report) and 
£70,000 from the Business Rates Retention Earmarked Reserve 
(as set out in 3.3 of the presented report); 

 
v)  the Council set its total net expenditure for 2024/25 (as shown in 

Appendix B of the presented agenda report) as £9,488,495; 
 

vi)  the proposed Capital Programme Proposals for 2024/25 of 
£16,819,137 and the proposed financing of the Capital 
Programme (as set out in Appendix E of the presented agenda 
report) be approved; 

 
vii) the Reserves Strategy (as set out in Appendix H of the presented 

agenda report) be approved such that Unearmarked Reserves 
should continue to have a minimum level of £900,000 (as set out 
in the Medium Term Financial Strategy in September 2023), but 
an operating level of a minimum of £1.25million; and 

 
viii) in line with the requirements of Part 2 of the Local Government 

Act 2003, the level of reserves as set out within the presented 
agenda report and the assessment of their adequacy, and the 
robustness of budget estimates be noted.” 

 
 

71. Council Plan and Year One Annual Delivery Plan  
CM 71/23      
Council considered a report that sought approval for the Council Plan 
2024-28 and the Year 1 Delivery Plan 
  
During debate, the following points were raised: 
 
(a) As evolving Plans, officers confirmed that there would be the 

possibility for future iterations to specifically demonstrate where 
the Plan contributed to the twelve levelling up principles that were 
set out in the Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill; 

 
(b) When questioned, officers advised that the Council was in the 

process of reviewing and updating its corporate approach to its 
equality, diversity and inclusion duties; 
 

(c) Members highlighted their aspirations in relation to obtaining 
locally generated energy sources that would be for the benefit of 
local residents; 
 



(d) The Council set out its thanks to the Assistant Director Strategy 
for his tireless efforts in producing such comprehensive Plans that 
were reflective of the views of the membership. 

 
It was then proposed by Cllr M Ewings, seconded by Cllr M Renders 
and upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED 
and ”RESOLVED that: 

 
1.  the Council Plan 2024-2028 and Year 1 Delivery Plan (2024/25) 

as set out respectively in Appendix A and Appendix B of the 
presented agenda report be approved 

 
2. funding for the 2024-25 delivery plan, as set out in section 4.2 of 

the agenda report, be approved; and 
 

3. the funding for the 2024- 25 Delivery Plan (as set out in section 
5.4 of the agenda report, be approved. 

 
 

72. Community Governance Reviews - Final Recommendations  
CM 72/23   
Members considered a report that provided the final recommendations 
of the People and Communities Hub Advisory Group regarding the two 
Community Governance Reviews that had now reached the conclusion 
of the year-long Review process. 

 
During the ensuing discussion, particular reference was made to:-  

 
(a) the longstanding challenges that had been experienced in 

Sydenham Damerel with regard to residents being reluctant to 
put themselves forward to serve on the parish council.  As a 
result, the local Ward Member echoed the views of the Advisory 
Group in respect of hoping that a transition to a ‘Parish Meeting’ 
form of governance could be implemented as soon as was 
practically possible; 

 
(b) the role of Okehampton local Ward Members.  Such was the 

nature of the issue, that a local Ward Member commented that, 
given the contrasting views of the town and parish council, it was 
not possible to please both councils.  As a consequence, it would 
be a matter for all local Ward Members to demonstrate 
community leadership and mediate and support both councils 
through the transitional period; 
 

(c) the overriding view of the Advisory Group that an amalgamation 
of what constituted a rural and an urban council into one new 
council would not be appropriate. 

 
It was then proposed by Cllr A Bridgewater, seconded by Cllr M Ewings 
upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED and 
”RESOLVED that; 

 



1.  the submissions received on the Community Governance Reviews 
for the published draft proposals for Okehampton and Sydenham 
Damerel be noted; 

 
2.  the final recommendations in relation to these Reviews be 

approved as follows: 
 

For Okehampton 
 

1.  That the existing parish boundaries of Okehampton Town 
Council and Okehampton Hamlets Parish Council be 
amended in line with Appendix B of the presented agenda 
report; and 

 
2. That the Council strongly encourages the Town and Parish 

Council to work more closely together for the benefit of their 
local communities. 

 
For Sydenham Damerel 

 
That the Parish Council be abolished and replaced by a ‘Parish 
Meeting’ form of governance; and 

 
3.  the Monitoring Officer be granted delegated authority, in 

consultation with the lead Hub Committee Member for 
Communities and the Leader of Council, to execute the 
Reorganisation Orders in accordance with the Local Government 

and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007. 
 
 

73. Council Tax Discounts and Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
2024/25  
CM 73/23   

 
Consideration was given to a report that sought approval for the 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2024/25.  
 
The report also set out the current council tax discounts and premiums 
and reaffirmed the Council’s intention to levy a 100% premium on 
Second Homes as allowed by the Levelling-Up and Regeneration Act 
2024. 
  

 In the ensuing discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

(a) Some Members stated their opinion that homes should be for 
living in as opposed to profiteering from.  As a consequence, 
these Members welcomed the measures that were set out in the 
presented agenda report; 

 
(b) A Member also welcomed the proposals relating to the Minimum 

Income Floor and commented that the current central benefits 
system was letting down a number of local residents; 
 



(c) When questioned, officers confirmed that, at present, there was 
no statutory definition in relation to the term ‘substantially 
unfurnished property’. 

 
It was then proposed by Cllr M Ewings, seconded by Cllr M Renders 
and upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED 
and “RESOLVED that: 

 
1.  the contents of the report be noted; 

 
2.  a local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2024/25 be approved as 

follows: 
-  Make no changes to the bands of the current banded scheme. 
-  Removes the Minimum Income Floor (MIF) for self employed 

Claimants. 
-  Disregards 100% of the of the ‘Limited Capability for Work’ 

element of Universal Credit; 
 

3.  the following Council Tax discounts be adopted with effect from 1 
April 2024,: 

 
(a)  The discount for unoccupied and substantially unfurnished 

properties is 100% for a maximum period of 1 month. 
 

(b)  The discount for unoccupied and substantially unfurnished 
properties for 1 month to 1 year is zero. 

 
(c)  The discount for properties which require major repair work 

to render them habitable is 50% for a maximum period of 12 
months. 

 
(d)  The discount for unoccupied furnished properties (second 

homes) is zero. 
 

(e)  An empty homes premium of an additional 100% is levied on 
properties that have remained unoccupied and unfurnished 
for at least one year, but less than five years. 

 
(f)  An empty homes premium of an additional 200% is levied on 

properties that have remained unoccupied and unfurnished 
for at least five years, but less than ten years. 

 
(g)  An empty homes premium of additional 300% is levied on 

properties that have remained unoccupied and unfurnished 
for at least ten years; and 

 
4.  with effect from 1 April 2025, a Second Homes Premium of 100%, 

be adopted.” 
 
 

The Meeting concluded at 3.10 pm 
 

   



 Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 


